

## COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE P.O. Box 2649 Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649 (717) 783-1400

May 19, 2011

The Honorable Silvan B. Lutkewitte, III, Chairman INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION 333 Market Street, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101

> Re: Final Rulemaking State Board of Medicine 16A-4929 (Behavior Specialist)

Dear Chairman Lutkewitte:

The State Board of Medicine has determined that it should withdraw the referenced final rulemaking in order to address comments that it has received following delivery of that final rulemaking. The Board will deliver a revised final rulemaking within the time period provided by section 5.1(a) of the Regulatory Review Act, 71 P.S. § 745.5a(a).

Sincerely,

Caurl E. Rose

2011 MAY 19 A

م

Carol E. Rose, MD, Chairperson State Board of Medicine

CER/TAB/rs Enclosures

cc: Steven V. Turner, Chief Counsel, Department of State Rebecca Oyler, Director, Policy Office, Department of State Patrick Geho, Director, Legislative Office, Department of State Katie True, Acting Commissioner of Professional and Occupational Affairs Cynthia K. Montgomery, Regulatory Counsel, Department of State David M. Green, counsel, State Board of Medicine State Board of Medicine